
 

 

 
 
 

Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee 
 
Date: Thursday, 10 October 2013 
Time: 
 

10.00 am 

Venue: Committee Room 3 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Anne Beauchamp 
Tel: 0151 691 8608 
e-mail: annebeauchamp@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 
2. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members of the Committee are asked to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non pecuniary interests, in connection with any 
application on the agenda and state the nature of the interest.  
 
 

3. APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE:  CHAMBERS BAR 
AND GRILL, 25 ARGYLE STREET, BIRKENHEAD (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR  
 
 To consider any other business that the Chair accepts as being urgent. 

 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL 

LICENSING ACT 2003 COMMITTEE 
LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE 

10 OCTOBER 2013 

SUBJECT: APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE 
UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE 
LICENSING ACT 2003 

WARD AFFECTED: BIRKENHEAD AND TRANMERE 
REPORT OF: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF REGENERATION 

& ENVIRONMENT 
KEY DECISION?   NO 
 

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider an application for a Premises Licence 
 under the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.  The application is made by  
 Chambers (Wirral) Limited and relates to the premises known as Chambers 
 Bar and Grill, 25 Argyle Street, Birkenhead. 

 
2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 
 
2.1  These premises previously had a Premises Licence trading under the name of 

Sonny’s on the Square. 
  

2.2  On 9 July 2013 this Premises Licence lapsed due to the Premises Licence 
 Holder, Sonny on the Square Limited, becoming dissolved. 
 

3.0 APPLICATION 
 
3.1  The application for the grant of a new Premises Licence is as follows: 

 
 Supply of Alcohol 
 
 Sunday to Thursday 10:00 to 01:00 
 Friday and Saturday 10:00 to 04:00 
 
 Hours Open to the Public 
 
 Sunday to Thursday 10:00 to 01:30 
 Friday and Saturday 10:00 to 04:30 
 
 Regulated Entertainment  
 
 Sunday to Thursday 10:00 to 01:00 
 Friday and Saturday 10:00 to 04:00 
 
 Late Night Refreshment 
 
 Sunday to Thursday 23:00 to 01:00 
 Friday and Saturday 23:00 to 04:00 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



4.0 PROMOTION OF LICENSING OBJECTIVES 
 
4.1 Applicants are required to submit as part of their application an operating 

schedule that sets out how they will conduct/manage their business in 
accordance with the four Licensing Objectives.  A copy of the full application is 
available. 

 
4.2 Members of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee are advised that the 
 proposals set out in the operating schedule may become conditions of licence 
 should the licence be granted. 
 
5.0 RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS 
 
5.1 The following Representation has been received in respect of the above 
 application. 
 
 Merseyside Police 
  

A representation has been received from Merseyside Police.  The representation 
relates to the prevention of crime and disorder.  A copy of the representation is 
available. 

 
5.2 A response to the representation has been submitted by the legal representative 
 of the application and is available. 
 
5.3 There have been no representations received from the following 
 Responsible Authorities: 

 
Wirral Safe Guarding Children Board  
Trading Standards 
Planning Authority 
Fire Authority 
Environmental Health 
Public Health 
Wirral Licensing Authority 

 
6.0 RELEVANT RISKS  

6.1 There are none arising directly from this report. 
 
7.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED  

7.1 There is no provision for other options to be considered. 
 
8.0 CONSULTATION  

8.1 Statutory consultation has been undertaken in respect of this application. 
 
9.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS 

9.1 There are no specific implications arising from this report. 
  
10.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS  

10.1 There are no specific implications arising from this report. 

Page 2



 
11.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

11.1 A decision of this Committee can be subject to Appeal. 
 
12.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 

12.1 Has the potential impact of your proposal(s) been reviewed with regard to 
equality? 

  
 No because there is no relevance to equality. 
  
13.0 CARBON REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS  

13.1 There are no specific implications arising from this report. 
 
14.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

14.1 There are no Planning implications arising from this report. 
 
15.0 RECOMMENDATION 

15.1 The Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee are asked to consider the application for 
a Premises Licence in respect of the above premises. 

 
16.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

16.1 It is a statutory requirement for this Committee to determine the application due 
to relevant representations received. 

 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR: Richard Leyland 
  Licensing Team Leader 
  telephone:  0151 691 8478 
  email:   richardleyland@wirral.gov.uk 
 
APPENDICES 

• Application for a Premises Licence 
 
• Representation received from Merseyside Police 

 
REFERENCE MATERIAL 

• None 
 
 
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 

Council Meeting  Date 

  

 

Page 3



Location plan of Premises 

 

 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2012 Ordnance Survey 100019803  
You are not permitted to copy, sub-license, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form 

Page 4


	Agenda
	3 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE:  CHAMBERS BAR AND GRILL, 25 ARGYLE STREET, BIRKENHEAD



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 10 October 2013 
 

Present:   
 Councillors D Roberts 

J Salter 
H Smith 
 

 

 
26 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
Resolved – That Councillor H Smith be appointed Chair for this meeting. 
 

27 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members of the Sub-Committee were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
and non pecuniary interests in connection with any application on the agenda and 
state the nature of the interest. 
 
No such declarations were made. 
 

28 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE:  CHAMBERS BAR AND GRILL, 25 
ARGYLE STREET, BIRKENHEAD  
 
The Strategic Director of Regeneration and Environment reported upon an 
application that had been received from Chambers (Wirral) Limited for a Premises 
Licence in respect of Chambers Bar and Grill, 25 Argyle Street, Birkenhead, under 
the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
The hours requested were outlined within the report. 
 
The applicant had submitted an operating schedule setting out how the business 
would be conducted/managed in accordance with the four licensing objectives.  A 
copy of the full application was available.  Members were advised that the proposals 
set out in the operating schedule may become conditions of the licence should the 
licence be granted. 
 
A representation had been received from Merseyside Police.  The representation 
related to the prevention of crime and disorder.  A copy of the representation was 
available.  A response to the representation had been submitted by the legal 
representative of the applicant and was also available. 
 
Mrs J Lynch, Company Director of Chambers (Wirral) Limited, attended the meeting 
together with her legal representative Mr N Smith.  Mr McNulty, a friend of the 
applicant was also in attendance. 
 
Sergeant S Barrigan and Constable P Coley attended the meeting on behalf of 
Merseyside Police (Licensing Division). 
 



The Licensing Manager confirmed that all documentation had been sent and 
received and that Sergeant Barrigan had agreed to the applicant submitting 
photographic evidence in support of the application. 
 
Mr Smith addressed the Sub-Committee and informed Members that Mrs Lynch was 
the sole director of Chambers (Wirral) Limited.  He outlined Mrs Lynch’s background 
and advised Members that she had worked in a number of licensed premises in 
Liverpool over the last 30 years, however she now wished to pursue her own career 
within the licensing industry.  Mr Smith informed Members that the premises had 
been renovated by Mrs Lynch and her two sons and that the emphasis would be food 
sales with seating for approximately 60 people.  Mr Smith referred to various financial 
records to demonstrate how the financing of the premises had been obtained and 
explained that reclaimed materials had been used in the refurbishment namely bricks 
which had been given to Mrs Lynch free of charge, she had also sourced materials 
from car boot sales and second hand shops.  He reported that the applicant intended 
to run the premises in a professional manner and would have an EPOS till system 
installed.  He confirmed that Mrs Lynch had recently obtained a Personal Licence 
and intended to become the Designated Premises Supervisor at the premises.  Mr 
Smith advised that Mrs Lynch’s son, Peter Lynch, was not the applicant and that he 
had never been charged or convicted of a relevant offence.  Mr Smith suggested that 
there was no credible relevant evidence to indicate that granting the application 
would undermine the licensing objectives and therefore submitted that the application 
be granted. 
 
Mrs Lynch and her representative responded to questions from Members of the Sub-
Committee, Mr D K Abraham, Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee and Sergeant 
Barrigan. 
 
Sergeant Barrigan reported that Merseyside Police had made a representation 
against the application on the grounds that the licensing objective of the prevention of 
crime and disorder would be seriously undermined.  He reported that there had been 
a long history of crime and disorder at the premises when it had previously traded as 
Sonny’s on the Square and that enforcement action had been taken.  Sergeant 
Barrigan advised that the history of the premises caused significant concern and that 
it was the view of Merseyside Police that criminal activity would continue should the 
Premises Licence be granted.  He advised that Mr Lynch had attended a meeting at 
Wallasey Police Station on 1 August 2013 to discuss the premises re-opening as 
Chambers, however, it had subsequently been discovered that the previous 
Premises Licence had lapsed and therefore it was not possible to apply for a 
variation to enable the business to operate as they wanted it to.  Mr Lynch then 
attended a further meeting on 16 August 2013.  He had been requested to  provide 
proof of finance in relation to the money invested in the refurbishment of the 
premises at this meeting and the previous meeting.  Sergeant Barrigan advised that it 
had been concluded that Mr Lynch was to be regarded as the applicant as he had 
signed the application in his capacity as Managing Director of Chambers (Wirral) 
Limited and also as the tenant of the premises on the lease document.  It was further 
reported that Mr Lynch had been arrested on 12 September 2013.  Sergeant 
Barrigan submitted that Mr Lynch’s connection to the premises would significantly 
increase the probability of criminal activity occurring at the premises and seriously 
undermine the licensing objective of the prevention of crime and disorder and that 
there would be no conditions that could be attached to the Licence that would satisfy 



Merseyside Police that the licensing objectives would be upheld and urged that the 
application be refused. 
 
Sergeant Barrigan responded to questions from the applicant’s solicitor, Members of 
the Sub-Committee and Mr D K Abraham, Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee. 
 
Mr D K Abraham, advised Members to disregard the incidents which related to 
Sonny’s on the Square. 
 
Mr Smith believed that appropriate conditions would mitigate any of the licensing 
objectives being undermined and outlined his response to the representation 
submitted by Merseyside Police. 
 
In determining the application, the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee had regard to 
the Licensing Objectives, the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the 
Statutory Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
Members did not take into consideration the historic evidence presented by 
Merseyside Police in relation to when the premises operated as Sonny’s on the 
Square when they determined the matter. 
 
Members were advised that the name of the applicant was Chambers (Wirral) 
Limited and the sole Director of the Company was Mrs Joan Lynch.  The signature 
provided on the application form on behalf of the company was that of Mr Peter 
Lynch, son of Mrs Lynch.  Members were advised that Mrs Lynch was supported by 
her son, Mr Peter Lynch, in this business venture.  Members were informed that Mr 
Lynch took a lead role in the refurbishment of the building and had been involved in 
the application process.  This was demonstrated through a number of facts which 
had not been disputed. 
 
Members heard evidence from Merseyside Police that due to current investigations 
being undertaken in respect of Mr Peter Lynch, the granting of the application for a 
Premises Licence would seriously undermine the Licensing Objective of Crime and 
Disorder. 
 
Members accepted the evidence provided by Merseyside Police that Mr Lynch was 
arrested on 12 September 2013 and was currently on bail until 16 December 2013 
and that Merseyside CID were investigating into how the refurbishment of the 
premises had been financed.  Whilst financial information had been provided to 
Members it had not been possible to verify direct links between income, expenditure 
and the refurbishment of the premises. 
 
The Solicitor representing the applicant had asked Members to disregard matters in 
respect of the investigations being undertaken by Merseyside Police as Mr Lynch 
had not been charged with any of the offences and furthermore that the offences 
were not relevant under The Licensing Act 2003.  The relevant offences to which Mr 
Smith made reference related to applications for Personal Licences and the Sub-
Committee were not limited to these considerations in respect of applications for 
Premises Licences.  Whilst there had been no convictions in respect of these 
matters, Members had regard to the strong view of Merseyside Police that should the 
Premises Licence be granted, this would seriously undermine the Licensing 
Objective regarding the Prevention of Crime and Disorder. 



 
Mr Smith, Solicitor representing Mrs Joan Lynch made significant representations to 
the Sub-Committee to demonstrate that Mr Lynch was not the applicant.  Members 
accepted that the applicant was Chambers (Wirral) Limited, however they were 
satisfied that Mr Lynch had taken a lead role in the development of the premises and 
in discussions with Merseyside Police regarding the operating of the premises. 
 
Resolved -  
 
(1) That in accordance with Regulation 14(2) of the Licensing Act 2003, the 
public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the application. 
 
(2) That the application in respect of Chambers Bar and Grill, 25 Argyle 
Street, Birkenhead, be refused. 
 
 


